

No. 21-1247

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ABADE IRIZARRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AHMED YEHA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 20-cv-02881-NYW (Magistrate Judge Nina Y. Wang)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert Reeves Anderson
David S. Jelsma
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Suite 3100
1144 Fifteenth Street
Denver, CO 80202

Andrew T. Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

E. Milo Schwab
ASCEND COUNSEL, LLC
3000 Lawrence Street
Denver, CO 80205

Max Romanow
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
70 West Madison Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60602

Oral Argument Requested

February 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mr. Irizarry Plausibly Alleged that Officer Yehia’s Retaliation Violated Clearly Established Law.....	4
A. Rights Are Clearly Established In this Circuit Both When They Are “Obvious” And When A Consensus of Persuasive Authority Places Their Existence “Beyond Debate”	5
1. The Right to Record Police In the Discharge of Their Duties in Public Was Clearly Established On the Basis of Obviousness and Circuit Consensus	8
2. The Right to Be Free from Threats of Deadly Force In Retaliation for Engaging in Constitutionally-Protected Conduct Was Also Clearly Established	11
B. The Right to Record Was Established With Sufficient “Clarity” to Put Officer Yehia On Notice That Mr. Irizarry Was Engaged in First Amendment Protected Conduct.....	11
II. In the Alternative, Mr. Irizarry Should Be Permitted to Amend His Complaint.....	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	15
<i>Casey v. W. Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 15

<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Truman v. Orem City</i> , 1 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Washington v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte Cnty.</i> , 847 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Wilson v. Montano</i> , 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
